Costs are estimated in a way that is consistent with the recent past and considering the assets in

their current condition.

- The projections consider a re-estimated useful life extended to 30 years for the wind and

photovoltaic assets.

The discount rate used to update the project cash flows was as follows in the key geographies affected

by the impairment test:

 Discount rate

before taxes

Discount rate

after taxes

Spain 5.6-6.10% 5%-5.4%.

USA 5.5%-6.1% 5.5%-6.1%..

Italy 6.5 -7% 5.6%-6%.

Poland 7.6% 7%

The discount rates for each country or regulatory environment have been adjusted to the level of each

company, based on the level of risk associated with the captured price, whether these are market risks,

regulated tariffs, sale and purchase contracts or hedging of long-term energy prices.

Also, the Group conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the result of the impairment test to the

following reasonable changes in assumptions, including in this analysis the equity-accounted investees:

Free translation from the original in Spanish.  In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

55

Assumption Variation Impact

Discount rate
+0.5% (4,610)

-0.5% 4,105

CPI
+0.5% (3,882)

-0.5% 4,305

Price curve
+2.5% 10,396

-2.5% (9,920)

The results of these sensitivity analyses indicate that:

- With a change in discount rates of +0.5% and -0.5%, the reversal of the provision for the year

would decrease by €4,610 thousands and increase by EUR €4,105 thousands, respectively.

- Likewise, upward and downward variations of 2.5% in pool tariffs would result in an increase

and a decrease in the reversal in the amount of €10,396 thousands and €9,920 thousands,

respectively.

- Finally, upward and downward variations of 50 basis points in the long-term CPI affecting the

operating and maintenance costs of the assets would result in a reduction in the reversal of the